THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN

BY-LAW 2024-17

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A BUILDING INSPECTOR, MUNICIPAL BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AND PROPERTY STANDARDS OFFICER FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN (TAFADZWA TSURO)

WHEREAS authority is granted to Municipal Councils, pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Ontario Building Code Act, S.O. 1992 (c.23), to appoint a Chief Building Official, Municipal By-law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of this Act;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to appoint Tafadzwa Tsuro as a Building Inspector, Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer for the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That, Tafadzwa Tsuro be and is hereby appointed as a Building Inspector, Municipal By-law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer for the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln.
- 2. That, Tafadzwa Tsuro shall perform the duties of the Building Inspector, Municipal By-law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer, at the rates and on the terms and conditions as set out in the Collective Agreement between the Township of West Lincoln and the Canadian Union of Public Employees and its Local 1287 (West Lincoln Township Unit).
- 3. That, this By-law shall remain in force and effect until repealed by Township Council.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 25th, DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

MAYOR CHERYL GANANN

NANCY FIORENTINO, CLERK